restated the financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2022 to reflect the effect of the adjustments.

The following table summarizes the impact of the statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the six months
ended June 30, 2022 and the statements of cash flow for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

Effect on statements of loss and comprehensive loss

   For the three months ended June 30, 2022

 As previously

presented   Change   As restated

   $   $   $

Gain on settlement of convertible interest payable - 65,622 65,622

Loss for the period  (592,955) 65,622 (527,333)

Total comprehensive loss  (592,955) 65,622 (527,333)

Scorpio Gold Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Page 10 of 21

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Restatement of consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2022  (continued)

   For the six months ended June 30, 2022

 As previously

presented   Change   As restated

   $   $   $

Gain on settlement of convertible interest payable - 65,622 65,622

Loss for the period  (1,131,533) 65,622 (1,065,911)

Total comprehensive loss  (1,131,533) 65,622 (1,065,911)

Effect on statements of cash flows

   For the six months ended June 30, 2021

 As previously

presented   Change   As restated

   $   $   $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period  (1,131,533) 65,622 (1,065,911)

Gain on settlement of convertible interest payable - (65,622) 65,622

Cash flow used in operating activities  (1,133,012) - (1,133,012)

Supplemental cash flow information

Shares issued for conversion of convertible notes 7,117,160 (65,622) 7,051,538

There were no changes in cash flows provided by investing and financing activities.

New accounting standards
There were no new or amended IFRS pronouncements effective January 1, 2023 that impacted these condensed
consolidated interim financial statements.

3. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS

  $

Balance as of December 31, 2022 7,818,085

Finance income 164,480

Balance as of June 30, 2023 7,982,565

The Company has reclamation bonds of $14,689,517 and entered into an agreement with a surety under which the
cash collateral is $7,982,565 (December 31, 2022 – $7,818,085) of which $7,715,585 (December 31, 2022 –
$7,556,606) is for Mineral Ridge and $266,980 (December 31, 2022 – $261,479) is for Goldwedge.

Scorpio Gold Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Page 11 of 21

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Company’s property, plant and equipment is broken down as follows:

  Buildings Equipment Vehicles Furniture Computer Total

  $ $ $ $ $ $

COST
As of December 31, 2022 3,078,725 19,001,321 277,802 12,115 821,743 23,191,706

Addition - (26,446) - - - (26,446)

As of June 30, 2023 3,078,725 18,974,875 277,802 12,115 821,743 23,165,260

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
As of December 31, 2022 (2,456,662) (14,898,006) (244,866) (12,115) (797,700) (18,409,349)

Addition (5,676) (16,569) - - (2,038) (24,283)

Disposal - 7,046 - - - 7,046

As of June 30, 2023 (2,462,338) (14,907,529) (244,866) (12,115) (799,738) (18,426,586)

Net book value as of June 30, 2023 616,387 4,067,346 32,936 - 22,005 4,738,674

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company sold equipment with a net book value of $19,400 for gross
proceeds of $28,000, and accordingly recorded a gain on disposal of assets of $8,600.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company sold equipment with a net book value of $137,447 for
gross proceeds of $176,915, and accordingly recorded a gain on disposal of assets of $39,468.

5. MINERAL PROPERTIES

The Company’s mineral properties are broken down as follows:

  $

Goldwedge

Balance as of December 31, 2022 1,109,254

Additions 39,970

Balance as of June 30, 2023 1,149,224